

#### **OWEN SOUND POLICE SERVICES BOARD**

Expires: Indefinite

Repeals: 2006-09

Revisions: June 13, 2008

**BY-LAW NO. 2008-20** 

# A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH FEES RELATING TO ADULT ENTERTAINMENT WITHIN THE CITY OF OWEN SOUND

WHEREAS the Board passed bylaw 2006-09 on the 19th day of October, 2006; and

WHEREAS the Board deems it necessary to review bylaw 2006-09; and

**WHEREAS**, the Municipal Act, 2001, C. 25 Section 391 and O. Reg. 244/02 empowers the Owen Sound Police Services Board to have fees for owners, operators and attendants of an Adult Entertainment Establishment within the City of Owen Sound; and

**WHEREAS** the Owen Sound Police Services Board deems it desirable to reconfirm adult entertainment and licensing fees for written responses to inquiries made to the Owen Sound Police Services Board.

### NOW THEREFORE THE OWEN SOUND POLICE SERVICES BOARD HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. THAT the fees be charged for owners, operators and attendants of an Adult Entertainment Establishment shall be as outlined in Schedule 'A' to By-law 2008-20.

This By-law shall come into full force and effect upon the final passing hereof.			
Read a first and second time this	day of	, 2008.	
Read a third and finally passed this	day of	, 2008.	
C. Diarras, Chair			
G. Pierce, Chair			
KJ. Calver, Secretary			

#### **SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW 2008-20**

## ADULT ENTERTAINMENT PARLOUR LICENCE FEES

OWNER: \$2,000.00 every two years from the date of issue

OPERATOR: \$2,000.00 every two years from the date of issue

IF ADULT ENTERTAINMENT PARLOUR OWNED AND OPERATED BY SAME

INDIVIDUAL: \$2,000.00 every two years from the date of issue

ATTENDANT: Fee for Two Years: \$ 50.00